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COTULLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL                            BEFORE MARIO A. TREVINO

DISTRICT,


PETITIONER,

VS.                                                                                      CERTIFIED HEARING EXAMINER

WILLARD R. LIVELY,


RESPONDENT                                                     TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY

                                           RECOMMENDATION OF HEARING EXAMINER

                                                                   Statement of the Case


Respondent, Willard R. Lively, appeals the decision of Petitioner, Cotulla Independent School District, to terminate his term contract of employment as the district’s superintendent.  On or about September 9, 2002 the Board of Trustees listed a number of reasons in its proposed termination notice to Respondent.   The proposed termination notice was amended on September 17, 2002.  The Respondent timely filed a written request for an appeal hearing before a Texas Education Agency certified independent hearing examiner.

Mario A. Trevino was appointed by TEA to hear the Respondent’s appeal.  Petitioner, was represented by Mr. Philip Marzec, Lisa M. Tatum, and Juan J. Cruz of the Law Firm of Escamilla and Poneck, Inc.  The Respondent was represented by Kevin O’Hanlon and Justin B. Demerath of the Law Firm of O’Hanlon & Associates.

Petitioner contends that it has good cause to terminate the employment of the Respondent, and based their decision on the following, to wit:

1. repeated bidding and procurement violation

2. Failure to conduct administrator’s appraisals in compliance with the Texas Education Code and the Texas Administrative Code Requirements;

3. Failure to place Superintendent’s evaluation instrument in the Superintendent’s personnel file;

4. Falsification of district documents, including but not limited to, administrative appraisals;

5. Failure to properly file the annual audit report as mandated by Board policy CFC (LEGAL) and Education Code Provision 44.008(d);

6. Falsification or alteration of purchase order document in salary advance to the Athletic Director;

7. Violation of the Texas Constitution, Article 3, Section 52 (a), in advancing $5,000 to the Athletic Director;

8. Approval of salary increases for selective personnel;

9. Encouraging administrators to falsify appraisals by putting different dates for the signature date in the appraisal;

10. Hiring of personnel without Board authorization for the position;

11. Failure to involve staff and Board in the preparation in the 2002-2003 budget.  

                                                                Background Information

The Respondent was hired as superintendent of the Cotulla Independent School District.  His employment was effective July 1, 2001 and set to terminate June 30, 2004.  Petitioner owned a track that was in need of repair.  The Board of Trustees was in agreement that repairs should be done and requested that bidding and procurement procedures be started.  (Only one company bid to conduct the repairs of the track)  The Respondent sent a letter informing Southwest Recreational Industries, Inc. that they had been awarded the contract subject to  Board approval  at a special meeting.  The meeting did not take place; however, Respondent had conducted an informal polling of a few Board Members as to whether they were in favor of awarding the contract.  On February 22, 2002 the Respondent signed a contract with Southwest Recreational Industries.  In the contract it was noted that official approval of the Board would take place on February 25, 2002.  The Board met on the 25th and the contract was approved.  The work was properly done.  All parties were satisfied.  

Respondent has a duty to timely conduct Administrator’s Appraisals.  Respondent did conduct appraisals; however, they were not completed within the mandatory time limits.  Respondent expressed regret  and testified that it would never happen again.  Respondent denies that he encouraged any one to falsify district documents including administrative appraisals.  No one testified that they were instructed or told to falsify any district documents by Respondent.  

Respondent also has the duty to file an annual audit report with TEA not later that the 150th day after the end of the fiscal year for which the audit was made. The audit report was completed in a timely manner and approved by the Board; however, it was not filed with TEA by the deadline.  It is not known why the clerical staff failed to mail the report.  Respondent should personally mail all future reports to TEA as it is ultimately his duty to see that the reports are timely filed. 

On June 25, 2002 the Board approved the hiring of Coach Marcus Booker.  Coach Booker was scheduled to report to work on July 1, 2001.  On June 26, 2001 Coach Booker received a $5,000 salary advance.  This amount was deducted from his salary.  Several Board members and Respondent were aware that Coach Booker needed this money in order to pay for his move to Cotulla.  There is no credible evidence that anyone objected to the salary advance.  Petitioner maintains that this $5,000 advance was a gift of public money.  The evidence does not support that the $5,000 salary advance was a gift.  Coach Booker had entered into a legally binding contract with Petitioner.  He had duties to perform and as a licensed teacher/coach for the State of Texas was subject to severe penalties if he arbitrarily failed to honor his contract.

Whether salary increases were improperly authorized by respondent is difficult to decide.  As superintendent he has authority, within Board approved limits, to adjust individuals’ pay based upon increased experience and job responsibilities.  The preponderance of the evidence does not show that Respondent violated District Policy regarding “pay grades” and “pay scales” and exceeded his authority as superintendent.  

The superintendent has a duty to prepare, or cause to be prepared, a proposed budget covering all estimated revenue and proposed expenditures of the District for the following fiscal year.  The evidence showed that Respondent was suspended and told to leave Petitioner’s premises on or about July 8, 2002.  The budget for the 2002-03 academic year was not due until August 20, 2002.  The evidence shows that  respondent knows how to prepare a budget. There is insufficient evidence to find by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent would not have timely prepared a proposed budget.

The question of whether Respondent willfully refused to place his evaluation by the Board in his personnel file can best be answered with a “no”.   There is no doubt that Respondent was upset with the evaluation.  The evidence shows that he kept it on his desk to think about its contents.  Soon thereafter Respondent was told to clean out his office and leave school property.  The evaluation, along with other things, was placed in a box by Respondent and taken home.  It was subsequently returned to the District by Respondent.

                                                               FINDINGS OF FACT

After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity, as the Certified Hearing Examiner, I make the following Findings of Fact (citations to the record are not made as I have not received the official Court Reporter’s Record):

1. Respondent was employed as Superintendent of the Cotulla Independent School District.  His employment was effective July 1, 2001 and set to terminate on June 30, 2004.

2. Respondent was informed of his proposed termination via a letter dated September 9, 2002.  The proposed termination notice was amended on September 17, 2002.

3. Respondent requested that a Certified Independent Hearing Examiner be appointed to make a decision as to whether “good cause” existed for his proposed termination.

       REPEATED BIDDING AND PROCUREMENT VIOLATION

4. Petitioner owned a track that needed repairs.

5. Petitioner requested that  Respondent begin bidding and procurement procedures to find a company to fix the track.  The Respondent complied.

6. The Respondent sent a letter to Southwest Recreational Industries stating that they had been awarded the contract subject to Board approval; which would take place at a special meeting.

7. The meeting did not take place.  Time was of the essence, as the contractor had informed Respondent that it would take its business elsewhere unless it received approval immediately.

8. Respondent “polled” Board members and asked whether they would vote to approve the only bid received to fix the track.    

9. The Board members polled said “yes”.

10. Subsequently, on February 22, 2002 Respondent entered into a contract with Southwest Recreational Industries to perform the repairs of the track.  In the Contract it was noted that official approval of the Board would take place on February 25, 2002.

11. The Board approved the contract on February 25, 2002.

12. Subsequent to Board approval, the work was started and satisfactorily completed.  All parties were satisfied.

FAILURE TO CONDUCT ADMINISTRATOR’S APPRAISALS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TEXAS EDUCATION CODE AND THE TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

& FALSIFICATION OF DISTRICT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ADMINISTRATIVE APPRAISALS & ENCOURAGING ADMINISTRATORS TO FALSIFY APPRAISALS BY PUTTING DIFFERENT DATES FOR THE SIGNATURE DATE IN THE APPRAISAL

1. Respondent did not timely conduct Administrator’s Appraisals.

2. Respondent expressed regret and testified that it would never happen again.

3. Respondent did not falsify district documents.

4. Respondent did not falsify administrative appraisals.

5. Respondent did not encourage administrators to falsify appraisals by putting different dates for the signature date in the appraisal.

FAILURE TO PROPERLY FILE THE ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT AS MANDATED BY BOARD POLICY CFC (LEGAL) AND EDUCATION CODE PROVISION 44.008(D)

1. Respondent did not file an annual audit report with TEA not later than the 150th day after the end of the fiscal year for which the audit was made.

2. The audit report was completed in a timely manner and approved by the Board; however, it was not filed with TEA by the deadline.

3. It is not known why the clerical staff failed to mail the report.

FALSIFICATION OR ALTERATION OF PURCHASE ORDER DOCUMENT IN SALARY ADVANCE TO THE ATHLETIC DIRECTOR &  VIOLATION OF THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 3, SECTION 52 (A), IN ADVANCING $5,000 TO THE ATHLETIC DIRECTOR

1. Respondent did not falsify or alterate a purchase order document in the salary advance to the athletic director.

2. On June 25, 2002 the Board approved the hiring of Coach Marcus Booker.

3. Coach Booker was scheduled to report to work on July 1, 2002.

4. On June 26, 2001 Coach Booker received a $5,000 salary advance.  This amount was deducted from his salary.

5. Several Board members and Respondent were aware that Coach Booker needed this money in order to pay for his move to Cotulla.

6. There is no credible evidence that anyone objected to the salary advance.

7. Coach Booker entered into a legally binding contract with Petitioner.  He had duties to perform and as a licensed teacher/coach for the State of Texas was subject to severe penalties if he failed to honor his contract.

8. The salary advance was not intended or understood to be a gift by either Petitioner, Respondent or Coach Booker.  The salary advance is not a gift.

APPROVAL OF SALARY INCREASES FOR SELECTIVE PERSONNEL & HIRING OF PERSONNEL WITHOUT PRIOR BOARD APPROVAL

1. Respondent is authorized by Board policy to assign incumbent employees and to set the compensation rate for that assignment and conditions of employment.

2. This Hearing Examiner is unable to find by a preponderance of the evidence whether Baldo Del Toro, Juan Sobrevilla and Alicia Martinez  were or were not receiving proper compensation before or after their salary increases which never went into effect.

3. Anna Sulaica, Olivia Evans, and Steve Alvarado are “at will” employees.  

FAILURE TO INVOLVE STAFF AND BOARD IN THE PREPARATION IN THE 2002-2003 BUDGET

1. Respondent as superintendent and pursuant to district policy has final authority to prepare, or cause to be prepared, a proposed budget.

2. Respondent was well aware of the past budgets and had communicated with school personnel about their needs.

3. Respondent was ordered to leave Petitioner’s property on or about July 8, 2002.

4. The budget for the 2002-03 academic year was not due until August 20, 2002.

5. Respondent knows how to prepare a budget.

6. There is insufficient evidence to find by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent would not have timely and properly prepared a proposed budget.

FAILURE TO PLACE SUPERINTENDENT’S EVALUATION INSTRUMENT IN THE SUPERINTENDENT’S PERSONNEL FILE

1. Respondent was upset with the evaluation he received from the Board.

2. Respondent kept the evaluation on his desk.

3. Soon after his evaluation Respondent was told to clean out his office and leave Petitioner’s premises.

4. The evaluation, along with other things, was placed in a box by Respondent and taken home.

5. The evaluation was subsequently returned to Petitioner, by Respondent, upon request.

GOOD CAUSE

1. “Good Cause” did not exist for the termination of the contract of employment between Petitioner and Respondent.

2. A few Board Members expressed a willingness to continue to work with Respondent.

                                                         CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as Hearings Examiner, I make the following conclusions of law:

1. Jurisdiction is proper under Texas Education Code Section 21.251 (a) (1).

2. Petitioner is bound by its contractual obligation to Respondent until  June 30, 2004.

3. The Respondent is a “teacher” as defined in Subchapter E, Section 21.201 of the Texas Education Code.

4. Respondent’s contract may be terminated pursuant to Tex.Ed.Code  Section 21.211 only for good cause.  As determined by the Board and defined as:

“The employee’s failure to perform the duties in the scope of employment that a person of                                                     

ordinary prudence would have done under the same or similar circumstances. An employee’s act constitutes good cause for discharge if it is inconsistent with the continued existence of the employer-employee relationship.  An employee must not only fail to perform as an ordinary employee would, but the failure must be of a serious nature.” 

5. Respondent’s “polling” of Board members (a practice which most Board members tacitly approved), Failure to timely conduct Administrator’s Appraisal’s, failure to file the annual audit report (which was timely completed, approved by the Board, but not mailed in time by the clerical staff), are subject to Remediation.

6. Respondent did not fail to perform his duties in the scope of his employment as a person of ordinary prudence would have done under the same or similar circumstances.

                                                             RECOMMENDATION:


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as hearing examiner, I hereby recommend that Cotulla I.S.D. adopt the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law; grant Respondent’s appeal from his proposed termination; reinstate Respondent and award him back pay if he has not already been receiving pay as a result of a suspension with pay.  Cotulla I.S.D.’s proposal to terminate Respondent’s contract should be and is Denied.

Signed this 18th day of November, 2002

__________________________________   

Mario A. Trevino

Certified Independent Hearing Examiner

